

No. 15-15351

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STARLA ROLLINS, on behalf of herself, individually,
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DIGNITY HEALTH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of California
No. 13-cv-1450 (Hon. Thelton E. Henderson)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Ronald Dean
Counsel of Record
Law Offices of Ronald Dean
1155 Via De La Paz
Pacific Palisades, CA 90272
Tel.: (310) 459-1636

Norman P. Stein
Of Counsel
3141 Chestnut St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel.: (215) 571-4740

Karen W. Ferguson
Pension Rights Center
1350 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 206
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 296-3776

Counsel for Amicus Pension Rights Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

II. INTRODUCTION.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....6

A. The statute7

B. The 1983 IRS General Counsel’s Memorandum.....13

C. The legislative history.....15

D. Dignity has misconstrued the statute and the legislative history..22

IV. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(A)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 3(33)	3
29 U.S.C. § 3(33)(C)(i)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
29 USC § 1002(c)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(B)(ii)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C).....	10
29 USC § 1002(33)(C)(i)	12
29 USC § 1002(33)(C)(ii)(I)	10
Pub. L. No. 93-406.....	3
Pub. L. No. 96-364.....	3
94 Stat. 1208 (1980).....	3
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364 sec. 407(a), § 3(33)(C), 94 Stat. 1208 (1980)	3

Other Authorities

124 CONG. REC. 12108 (May, 2 1978).....	21
125 CONG. REC. 100052-58 (May 7, 1979)	16, 17, 18
126 CONG. REC. 20425 (July 29, 1980)	20

<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits, Senate 96th Cong. 366 (Dec. 4, 1979)</i>	16
Subcommittee on Labor, Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, <i>Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974</i> , vol. III, Apr. 1976	9
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits, Committee on Finance, United States Senate, 96th Cong. 366 (Dec. 4, 1979)</i>	16
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits, Committee on Finance, United States Senate, 96th Cong. 387 (Dec. 4, 1979)</i>	19
H.R. REP. No 96-364 (1980), WL 355760	21
H.R. REP. No 12172.....	25
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits, Committee on Finance, United States Senate, 96th Cong. 481 (Dec. 4, 1979)</i>	21
Exc. Sess. of S. Comm. on Fin., 96 th Cong., 2d Sess. 41 (June 12, 1980)	23
125 Cong. Rec. 12108 (daily ed. May 2, 1978).....	25
S. 3172, 3182, 125 Cong. Rec. 16523, 16524 (June 7, 1978)	25
125 Cong. Rec. 16523, 16524 (daily ed. June 7, 1978).....	25
H.R. REP. No 96-364 (1980) WL 355760	20
Church Alliance for the Clarification of ERISA “On the Need for Clarification of the ERISA Church Plan Definition,” <i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits, Senate 96th Cong. 389 (December 4 & 5, 1979)</i>	11

IRS G.C.M. 39,007, 1983 WL 197946 (July 1, 1983)	13
IRS G.C.M. 37266, 1977 WL 46200 (Sept. 22, 1977)	13
Rev. Proc. 2011-44, 26 CFR 601.201	6, 11
<i>Expert Report of Daniel I. Halperin filed in Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-01249-REB-KLM in the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado	23
Adam Geller, <i>Law Shields Churches, Leaves Pensions Unprotected</i> , Associated Press, October 5, 2013	6, 27
Michael S. Gordon, <i>Overview: Why Was ERISA Enacted?</i> , in U.S. Senate, Special Committee on Aging, <i>The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: The First Decade (1984)</i>	8
Mary Jo Layton, <i>Retirees from St. Mary’s Hospital in Passaic may Lose Their Pensions in Sale</i> , Bergen Record, April 26, 2013	7
Alicia H. Munnell, <i>A Deed Well Done: Pensions Protected</i> , MarketWatch, June 26, 2013	2
Nathan Gutman, <i>Loophole Puts Pension Plans at Risk</i> , Jewish Daily Forward, February 13, 2012	2
Tom Haydon, <i>N.J. Workers at Religious Institutions Fear Change Threatens Pensions</i> , New Jersey Star Ledger, January 12, 2012	2
Ellen E. Schultz, <i>IRS Nears Action on Church Pensions</i> , Wall Street Journal, June 5, 2010	6
Norman P. Stein, <i>An Article of Faith: The Gratuity Theory of Pensions and Faux Church Plans</i> , Employee Benefits Committee Newsletter (ABA Summer 2014)	2
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>IRS Reversal on ‘Church Plan’ Rescues a Fund</i> , New York Times, April 1, 2013	2
